
United Nations

GBNERAT
ASSEMBLY
Offiial Remrils

Ad.d.endum 2 to agenila item 7B

ANNEXES
TWENTY.FIRST SESSION

NEW YOnX. 1966

Audit reports relatiug to expenditure by specialized agenciee and the fnternational Atomic Energy
Agency:
(b) Allocarions frorn the Special Fund

DOCUMENT A/6sr2
Audit reports for 'the year ended 3l December 1965 relaring to €xpenditure by cxecuting agencier

of funde allocated from rhe Spdial Fuid

fOrigin tett: English/Frenchl
111 Noaember 79661

CONTENTS

Letter of transmittal ... . . . .... ..
Note by the Secretary-Gmeral
Consolidated status of funds as at 3l December 1965 ..
Report oI the Board of Auditors to the G€neral Assemblv

on the co{solidated status of Iunds oI the Special Fund
as at 3l December 1965

A?tnei 1. Corabl]led statement showing the status of funds
oI the executing agencies as at 31 December 1965 ..

Anne.r 2, Com,bined stat€ment sho$ing the status ol funds
from Governments' cash countem,rt contributions to
the executirg agmcies as at 31 December 1965 ......

Ante, 3. C!'tnltined statement showiflg cohfiitments
against allocltjons issued to the executing agencies for
approved projects and under the Managing I)irector's
preparatory authority as at 31 December 1 S ........

Aanex 4 (a). Food and Agriculture Organization of the
United Nations i status of {unds as at 31 December
1965 ... .

An Let 4 (bl. Food and Agricultffe Orgarization of th€
United Nations: status of lunds from Govcrnments'
counterpart contributions in cash as at 31 l)ecernber
1965 ........,., 13

Axfieu 5. lntetnetiot'€l Atomic Eoergy Agency i status
of funds as at 31 December 1965 ... .......... .... . 15

Arme.r 6. Internatic,ral Bank Jor Reconstruction a'ld
Development: status oI funds as at 3l December 1965

Anner 7 (a), International Civil Aviation Olganization:
status oI funds as at31 Decembea'1965 ..........-. .

Anner 7 (b). Irtemational Civil Aviation Organization I
status of fft1ds from Govemments' counterpart contri-
butions in cash as at 3l December 1965 ........... -..

Avrex 8. Internalional Labour Organisatior!: status of
{unds as at 3l Decemb€r 1965

A tuei 9. Inlerfizlior.!'l Telecommunication Union: status
of lunds as at 3l December t965 .. .. . .....

Ahk4r 10 (a). United Nations Educational, Scienti6c
arrd Cultural Organization: status o{ lunds as at 31
Decenrber 1965

A1l.he.r 10 (h). United Nations Educational, Scientific and
Cultural Organization i status of fffrds frorn Govern-
ments' counterpart contfibutions ifl cash as at 31 De-
cember 1965

Arnft ll G), \-orld Health Organization: status of
irrd: ar at 31 Decembsr 1965 ... .

.!nw.r 11 (b)- World l{ealth Organization: status of
iunds lrom Govemmenls' counterpaft contributions in
cash as at 3l December 1965 .. ....

Anner 12. Wotld Meteorological Organization: status o{
funds a. at 3l December 1965 ...

1

2
3

4

o

l6

l8

t0

19

m

,

25

2l

28,

Lettcr ol transm,iatal

1 November 1!)66

Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to vou the consolidated status of funds of the
Special_ Fund as at 31 December 1965 which wxs submitted by tl.re Secretary-
General. This document has been examined and certified by me on behalf of the
Board of Auditors. Attached thereto are the following ann&es:

Anner 7. Combined staten'lent showing the status oI the executing agencies
as at 31 December 1965.

Anner 2. Combined statement showins the status of {unds from Governments'
cash counterpart contributions to tbe execitting agencies as at 3l December 1965.

Anne.r 3, Combined statement showiug conrrritrnents against allorations issued
to the executing agencies_and undcr the Minaging Director's preparatory authority
as at 31 December 1965.

Annexes (XXI) 78/Add.Z



Gersral Alrenblr-Ttreaty-ff r* Sereim-Anncror

In addition to the above I have tbe honour to Present the Report of the Board
with respect to the consolidated status of funds mentioned above.

Accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

(Signed) S. M. RAZA, S.Pk ,

Member, Board of Atrditors

The President of the General Assembly
o{ the United Nations,
New York

Note by the Secretary-Ceneral

1. I submit herewith the audited accounts showing
the consolidated financial position of the Special Fund
as at 31 l)ecember 1965 and the report o{ the Board
of Audiiors in accordance with article 25.3 of the
Financial Regulations of the Special Fund.

2. Detailed supporting scl.redules furnished by the
executing agencies are not included in the submission
but are made available to the Advisorv Committec on
Administ rative and Budgetary Questions.

3. The audit reports ol the following executing
agencies for the year 1965 have been approved:

Internatioual Atomic Energy Agency by its General
Conference on 27 September 1966;

International Labour Organisation b.v its General
Conference on 14 June 1966:

International Telecommunication Union by its Ad-
ministrative Council in Jlune 1966:

World Health Organization by the Nineteenth World
Health Assembly on 11 May 1966;

Wodd Meteorological Organization by its Executive
Committee on 10 June 1966.

The audit reports of the following executiug agencies
for the year 1965 will be submitted to their legislative
bodies for approval as {ollows:

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations at its Conference in November 1967;

International Civil Aviation Organization at its As-
sem.bly in June 1968 ;

United Natiors Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization at its General Conference in Novem-
ber 1966.

The audit report of the International Bank for Recon-
struction and Development requires no action by its
Board of Governors.

4. The audit reports of the following executing
agencies for the year 1964 have been approved:

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations by-its Conference on 6 December 1965;

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization bv its Executive Board on behalf of
its.-Ceneral Conference in November 1965'

5. The audit report of the Food and Agriculture
Organization of the United Nations for the year 1963
wai approved by its Conference on 6 December 1965.

6. The audited financial statements of the United
Nations as an executing agency o{ the Special Fund
are oresented in the finincial report and accounts for
rhe iear ended 3l December 1965. Also included in
the iame document are financial statements in respect
of the Administrative Budget oI the Managing Director
as well as a statement showing the status of income and
allocations of the Special Fund as at 31 December
1965.1

I Ollcial Records ol lhe Ccnzrsl AsscmbllL Twe J-fitst Ses-
sioft, "Sultl nent Lr;. 6 (A/6J06). statements V. VIJI, TX
and X.



Addendum 2 to rgeld. iren ?8

ConsokilabA atus ol tunds as at. BI Deember I96E

(Erpressed in United States dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1964:
Funds available for allocations
Funds available from cash counterpart contributions to executing

agencies .

Increase during 1965 of unencumbered allocations

Represented by :
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
Non-inteiest bearing and non-negotiable Government bonds re-

deemable on demand .. ...
Investments
Accrued interest on investments
Contributions pledged but not received at 1l Decernber 1965 . . . .

Governments' local costs receivable in respect of projects .. .

Governments' cash counterpart contributions receivable in fespect
or projects

Accounts receivable, deferred charges and sundry debit balances

6,163,936

83,877,v25
1,007,681

53,753 gl,r}s,ns

94,445,552

89+,670

95 34A,222

22,W,0@

143,311,043

6,479,385

4,346,470
715,902

o)J
5,616,67 3

201rE

277,839,473

9,979,536 101,082,831

,r!:6,64

26,156,70?

57,939,824
129,096,486

2,014,080
166,92?,092
13,Iw,64

8,816,830
5,834,292

4fB,882,970



General Aseemhly-Twenty-ffrst S€€idr-Annexes

Cowolidateil sta,us ol lunds as at 37 December 1965 (continued)

(Erpressed in United Statds dollars)

Less:

Unliquidated obligations of the Managing Director's adminis-
trative budget

Reserve for projects as at 31 December 1965:

Unliquidated commitments
Unencumbered allocations

Funds in trust, accounts payable and sundry credit balances . .

Cenrrprpn coRREcr:
(Signed) B. R. TURNER

Controller

November 1966

227,089,534

5,921,511 233,1?6,328

176,756,642

Aprnowp :

(.9igzed) U TuaNr
'S ecretory-G eneral

On behalf of the Board of Auditors,
(Si.gned) S, L{. Raze, S.Pk., Pakistart,

M etnbq

115,283

s8,897 ,7m
168,191,834

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showin{ the status of funds of the Special Fund as at 31 December 1965 has been

examined in accordance *ith *i Ali.ctio"s. I have obtained all in{ormation and explanations I have required,
anrl I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion, the above statement is correct'

Report ol the Boaril o! Auilitors to the Ger'leroll Asembly on thc consoliilateil sto,t ts ol lunds ol tha
Special Funil as at 37 December 1965

1. Pursuant to article 25.3 of the Financial Regulations o{ the Special Fund, as adopted- by the Governing
Coulclt ar its twetfth session. the Board of Auditors Jhall auclit, certify ind report on the annual accounts showing
the consolidated financial position of the Special Fund.

2. The Secretary,General submitted to the Board the following documents as at 31 December 19t15.

(a') Statement. Consolidated status of funds;
(b) A*ner l. Combined statement showing the status of funds o{ the executing agencies;

(c) Anner 2. Combined statement showing the status oI funds from Governments' cash counterpart contribu-
tions to the executing agencies ;

(d) Anner 3. Combined statement showing allocations and commitments ol the executing agencies.

3. Some observations made during the audit as regards the presentation of the consolidated status have been

taken into account for the statement asit ve"r-end 1965'ihe 
"ommitments 

by the executing agencies for projects
($83,377,925), are those incurred in 1965 against current and prior years' allocations for projects.

4. The consolidation oi the annual accounts includes the data based on tbe following documents as at
31 December 1965;

(o) Status of income and allocations of the Special Fund (statement V of the United Nations accounts for
1965) ;

(b) Status ol {unds from allocations to the United Nations as executing ageucy of the SPecial Fund (state-
ment VIII of the United Nations accounts for 1965);

(c) Certified status of {unds from allocations to the other executing agencies of the Special Fund;

(d) Status of funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributions to the United Nations as executing

"g""iy 
oi the Special Fund (statement IX of the United Nations accounts for 1965);

(e) Certified status of funds from Governments' cash counterpait contributions to the other executing
agencies of the Special Fund;

(J) Status of funds oI the Administrative Budget oI the I\'fanaging Director (statement X of the United
Nations accounts {or 1965).



Addendurn 2 to agenda iten 78

Report of the Boaril ol Auditors to the General lswmbly on the consoHildreil statua ol tunds of the
Special Funil as qt 3I Decenber 1965 (continued)

5. The balance as at 31 December 1965 viz $176.7 56,642 consists of $176,15J,751 available Ior allocation
by the Managing Director and $602,891 unspent baiance o[ t]overnmenLs cash counlerpart contributions.

6. The {ollowing gives a summary of the turnover of the consolidated funds for the years 1964 and 1965.

E rresled in U*ited Siotei dolldrs

102,016,778

67,7U,i21
9s,340,722

182,499,251

169,740,799
61,U7,157

12,553,420 74,4UJ,577

n7,839,473
91,103,295

9,979,$6 1n1,082,831

95,340,222 176,756,642

Z. For observations by the External Auditors on the status of {unds of various executing agencies, refer-
ence is invited to their cerrificatcs and audit reports.

8. The audit of the consolidation as such did not give rise to comments. Consequently, the consolidated
status of funds of the Special Fund as at 31 December 1965 has been certified without observations.

2 November 1966

On behalf of the Board of Auditors,
(Signed) S. \tt. Rrze, S.Pk., Pakistan,

M ember



Genoral Ar:embly-Twenly-6rst Sesslon-ADrexco

Conbincd Etatener.t sh.twing thE sl.ttus

FAO

55,048,075

4,090
34,409,292

89,461,457

?4,752,874b
24884,851b

49,737,725

17 ,r83/93

1,732,928
77,251,9+4
2,94.8,475

24 0R4 qql

99,786

56,898,710

427,356
r97 ,430

62+,786

1?8,482

s3,342
1,144,781

7,286

L97 ,430
r,746

986,233

(2s)
3,68&s6s

2,013,653
4,288,300

6,301,953

?,357 ,t75

1,546,134

14

l54gr48

r,201,491
4,533,4M

105,616

4,288,300
6,065

1,546,t48

ANNEI

ol lunik o)

(Erpressed it

ICAO

6,073,4@

56
(44,8s4)

1,816,,+81

947,676

2,764,157

1,206,395

4,470,U0

3,256

y4,wl

167,365
5,358,638

o? 21<

947,676
r97146

4,474,W6

Balance of allostions and other available funds
as at 31 December 1964 . . . .

Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments
(rzel) surrendered to the central {und . . . . . . . .

Funds allocated during 1965

Deduct:
Commitments during 1965

Liquidated by disbursements
Unliquidated at 31 December 1965 ,........

Less:
Unliquidated at 31 December f964 ... ..... -

llnencumbered balance of allocations at 31 De-
cember 1965

Ad,d:
Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments

\n(t) ..... ...
Balance of allocations and other available lunds

as at 31 December 1965 . .

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit ... ... .

L-ndrau-n allocltions
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

/-e$.'
Unliquidated commitments as at 31 December

r 965
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances

RR ? ?AN

7,48?,537 5,490,912 6,028,602

IAEA IBRD

599,337 r,8A237?

?? qq? o1?

(6 0n7 q?q

(8,81s)

986,233

56,898,210 986,233

4!}6,304 3,944/78 1,557,762

81,983,347 1,185,409 5,840,513 5,619,218

?5,084,637 199,t76 4,294,365 r,745,122

. 'ElTective- l -Janua-ry. 1965.-WtrtO assumed administrative rcspo,rsibility for sir projects preriously administered on it
behall b_y- lhe Uniled l\-ations. t'nencumbercd allocations of $72I and unliquidated com-it-.nts 6f $t10.0!S, reprted at 3l De
cember 1964 under the United Nations, have bem traasferred to, and reported under, WMO i'l 1965. The-United Nations stil
administcrs two-groject. on hehalf of \\'MO, For this purpose, allocations totalling $1,266,800 hive heen transferred from WM(
to the United Nations



Addendum 2 to agenda irem 78

I

the ereouting agencies qs at 3I
U ni,ted. S tates dollars )

lLO ITU

13,@7,727 4,931,488

1,544 356
9,308,354 4,36?,875

Deeember 7965

UNESCO

34,514868

4151
8,07+,&r

United

32,656,800

(6,5?5)
19,534,1i8

WHO

t,raz,aso

841,853
1,070,90?

1.91?,755

639,313

r,045,7 58

r04l]rs8

2,147,206
61,783

II'LtO' Total

1,118,555" 150,393,772

(1) 3,646
1,146,020 83,124,281

2,264,574 233,52r,69922,401,625 9,294,7t9 42,593,680 52,184,393 2,i19,2W

6,536,085
5,872,506

i2,408,591

4,?61,318

14 2\41\2

( 7 7o,F.\

y!46'!l

r,343,569
rg.7t9,?25

131,078

2,234.729
1,9r1,225

1r,637 ,290
r0,396,57 5 I7CD ila

567 S5r
436,223

66,346,569
58,897,700

4 l4q qq4

r,4w,622

22,033,865

8,064,895

24,310,609

6,003,622'

1,003,874 125,244,?69

lrr,729" 41,366,344

89?,145 83,877,925

1,372,4?9 149,643/74

/,1,/ )

1,372,550 149,650,949

8,147,273 2,736,332 13,968,970 18,30[-,987 1 172 LL)

6,558,387

2,96\

28,6?4,710

?90

33,877,406

17,144

6,561,348

385,7ZZ
R 141 (4n

23,3t9

t:gs,nn

t,102/21
38,560,763

183,0%

33,894,.550

44,771,035
23,7,05

82,775 6,049,913
1 ]70 ,+7 | 202 ,399 ,0G

78,291 3,645,364

20,193,872 8,5.50,.581 39,846,580 44,79+,740 2,208,989 r,871,537 212,091,286

5,9+7,316 1989,233

5,872,506
74,810

14,246,556

1,9t1,??5
7&008

8j92,012
2,t07 ,678

1.0709c2
o) ??c

436,223
62,7(A

58,897,700
3,545,637

1l ?rl <an 10.899,690 L,163,231 498,987 62,443,337

33,894,550 1,045,758 1,s7?,550 149,650,949

FAO arditor's report stpporting annex 4.
b Adjltsted in accordance with

6,561,348 n,625f[0

para-qraph 3 of the



General Aeeembly-Trdenty-ff 16l S€ssior-Anexos

ANttn< 2

Combitntl st{l.temena showing the EIatus of luttdt ltorn Cooernrrents' cq.sh co.rr\aerfrart contributiont
to rh.e erecuting agenciet as at 37 December 7965

(E#pressed. i United States ilollax)

Balance of available lunds as at 31 De-
cember 1964

Cash counterpart contrib[tions received
during 1ftiS

Less:
Expenditures
Exchange adjustrnents and miscel-

faneous income (net) . . .

Balance oI available funds as at 31 De-
cember 1965

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
Accounts receivable and sundry debit

balances

Less:
Accounts payable and sundry credit

ba.lances .....

873,5t+ 157,389 101,956 329,244 148,469 1,610,57?,

FAO

4K',279

387 ,235

ICAO UNESCO

142,889 101,956

14,500

WHO Totol

894,670

ua,469 715 ,902

Uhittd
Natiofi.s

163,546

165,698

515,839

1,n2

70,970

(3,01s)

19,847 352,449 50,309 1,W9lr4

(r,733)

5r7,1?1 67,955 19,U7 352,449 50,309 |,W7,ffi1

356,393 89,434

o? L?a

82,16

98,160 60?,891

9?,433

98,160 536,62

82,109 (2s,20s)

3s6,393

356,393 s2,433

? ooo

82,109

23,205

98,160 6?9p5

26,2D4

356,393 89,43+ 8?,109 (23,205) 913,160 602,891



lo Gerroral Aasembly-Twenty-firct So$iorr-Ann€xes

C ornbine.d, Etdternent Ehowinc
anil und.er th;

ANNEx

comrnitntenta against allocoliaras
Managing Direcrorts prepdrdor!

(Esbressed in

I.- .nds allo*ted

Allocdtio sIor allroiled. proiects P r e P ar d. I o r ! o:-t si,s t dll c e

CurretulCfirrc nt

34,329,882
883,200

3,688,565
(44,8s4)

9,323,854
4,362,875
8,057,011

19,588,868
1,758,050
1,r35,720

Total

148,574,344
1,971,300

14,997,335^
rt,77?,262
44 4<< 6<4

12,@0,440
74,519,659
v,997,764
3,936,900
4,037,230"

Total
Tot6l dllocatiolls

r92,7W t48,767,044
1,921,300

1+,997,335
11,77?,262

33,000 44,488,654
12,640,444

32,500 7+,552,159
29,450 85,027 ,274
4,000 3,940,%A
10,300 4,047,fiO

113,290

ot"too

14,850
84,200

79,410

< r s,sooi

17,650
(54,7s0)

4,000
10,300

Egecutiag ageacy

FAO ,.
IAEA ,. ,

IBRD ...........
ICAO ..........
ILO ..........
ITU .., ,

UNESCO
UnitedNations...
wHo ... .

wMo ... ..

11.4,244,+6?

1,088,100
11,308/70
11,8r7,116
35,131,800
8,?77,565

66,462,648
65,408,896b
2,178,850
2,901,510b

Allocations not issued pend-
ing authorization to com-
mence oPefatio[s :

At 31 December 1964
At 31 December 1965

Allocations issued to the
A,Ianaging Director in re-
spect of Preparatory as-
srstance .

318,819,717 83,083,171 401,902,888 260,840

7A28,430 (7,48,430)
17,VJg31A 17,909,310

326,?48,147 93,564,051 419,81?,198

386,450

326,248,147 93,59,051 419,812,198 647,290

41,110 301,950 402,204,838

t7,qJ9,310

260,840 41,110 301,950 420,114,743

2523N 638,750 638,750

293,410 940,7N 420,752,898

a E*cludes an allocation ol $287,500 in respect oI a completed project.
t Effective l January 1965, WMO assumed idministrative 

-responiibiiity 
{or six projects prcviously admin;stered on its -behalf by th(

United Nations. ihe aliocations and related commitments, heret&ore repbrted urrdir United Nations, have beeo retransferred to, ant
reoorted under WMO.



Addendum 2 to agenda irern ?8 ll
i

sEued lo lhe eueculing agencics lor approueil proiects
wthori,y aa qt 3I Dicember 1965 -'

Init e d State s d.ollars )

C ommitments incurted

Liq u ida.t ed t1 disb u rs e m e*t Unliq$;d dted,

42,121,794
360,281

7,149,48
4,537,265

t7,825,711
t,936,099

23,893,584
26,839,l99b

982,387
I,67 |,227b

247<2 p7d.

427,356
2,013,653
1,816,481
6,536,085
2,234,78

tt,637 ,DO
I ( slC <O7

841,853
s67,651

T otal

6,874,668
787,637

9,162,901
6,353,746

24,361,796
4,170,828

35,530,874
42,357,796

1,821,240
2,238,878

17,183,793
r28,482

2,3s7 ,17 5

1,206,395
4,26t,318
1,409,622
8,064,895
6,003,622b

63q313
111,72q

Increa.se d.uring
1965

7,801,058
68,948

1,931,125
(?58,719)

1,611,188
501,603

2,331,680
?,7883m

431,589
324,+94

3l Decenber
1965

24,9U,a51
IW l3O

4,288,300
947,676

5,87?,506
|,91L,225

10,396,575
8,792,0t2
t,070,902

4s6,223

Total

91,859,519
985,067

8,451,m\
7,30r,422

30,234,302
6,082,053

45,9n,449
51,149,808
2,895,r42
2,675,101

Unmcumbered
botance ol
allocatittts

56:n7,525
gffi,233

1,546,134
4470,840

14,254,352
6,558,387

n,624,710
33,877,406

1,O+5,758
|,372,429

3l December
1964

C rrent

127,316,795 6,346,569 193,6f,3J& 4t,366,344 17,53r,356 58,8W,7W 25?,56t,0& 149,&3,774

17,909,310

r27,316,795 6,346,569 193,6f'3,364 41,36,344 17,531,356 58,897,700 252,561,0& 167,553,084

638,750

127,36t,795 6,346,569 t93,663;& 41,36,344 17,s31,3s6 58,897,700 252,561,064 168,191,834

.-:rl*o.Jl;lfrr{?31:,i,iLX1i$"Rffi*lo proiects on belalf ol wrro. For this purpose, allocations rotalling g1,266,800 have been



12 General Assernbly-Tw€rty'frrst Session-Annexes

Auwrx 4 (o)

Food anil Agriculture Organization ol ah.e llnited. Nations: E,qrus ol lunils qs dt 3I December 7965

(Etpressed in United States dollars)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964 . . . . -

D ed.uct:

Surrendered to the Fund :
Prior year's other income

1965----completed projects .

-operational 
projects .

commitments

55,048,075

(4,090)

55,052,165

(4,888)
'1L lld 19 1LL O ?O)

89,461,457

i2,388
n541,544 32,553,93?

10

56,%7A75 56,n7,525

(8,81s)

s6,ryn

1]32,928
77 ,251,944
2,998,475 8i,983,347

m,589,En
4,494,645 25,084,637

I{T{!
(Sqgrad) B. R. San

Director-General

Ad,d,:
Funds allocated during

lotal tunds avaltaDle 10r

Deduct:
Funds committed during 1965-completed projects

-operational 
projects

Llnencumbered balance of allocations at 3l December 1965----completed projects.

-operational 
projects

Other income :

Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments

IJnencurnbered balance of allocations and other incorne at 31 December 1965 ... .

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
Undrawn allocations
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

Less:
Unliquidated commitments
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

(Signed) W. K. Muoro
Di.rector, Diviiott. ol Finance

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement has been examined in accordance rvith my directions, I have obtained all the inlormation
and explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion, the above statem€nt
is correct, subject to the observations in my Report.

(Signed) E. G. CoruproN
(.Conrpttoller and Auditor General, Great Britaim)

Erternal Aaditor



Addendum 2 to acenda ireln ?8

ANNEX 4 (r)

Fooil unil Agfieulture Organization ol the Uniteil Natiotlt: sto,tus ol tunda lrom Coaernmen s' counter.
pqra conbibutions in cash dE qt 3I Decetnber 7965

(Erpressed i.n Uni.ted States d,ollars)

Balance of available funds at 3l December 1964 486,?79

Ad.d,:

Income:
Contributions received during 1965 ... .

Exchange adjustments on contributions collected .

Ded,uct:
Cash disbursenen s during 1965

1964 Expenditure not charged in that year

385,953
387,235

(1,282)

q1d 4?(
1,404

872,232

515,839

Balance of available funds at 31 December 1965

Represented by :
Accounts receivable aud sundry debit balances

(Si.gned) W. K. Muore
Director, Di.zrision ol Finance

356,393

ls6{r3

(Sigred) B. R. Srx
D ir ector-G eneral

AUD1T CERTIFICATE

The above statement has been examined in accordance with mv directions. I have obtained all the information
and explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion, the above state-
menl Is cotrecT.

(Signed) E. G. Covrror
(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britai.n)

Erternal Aud.itor

REpoRT oF rnn Extrnmel AuDrroR oN Tr{E sTATEMENTs srrowrNc As AT 31 DEcEMBTI 1965:
(l) Tue srATUs oF luNDs ALLocATED ro rne Foon eNn Acnrcur.rune Oncerrz-rrrow or rnr Ultrrrp Netrons

lv rno lJwrtoo NATroNs Srecr,lr Fulrnl
(2) Tue srlrfus oF FUNDs FoR Goverllltrlr couNaERpART cAsH coNTRrBUTroNs ro UNTTED Narrors Seecrer-

Futo ero.lecrs

('rENNRAL

L The accounts relating to the participation oI the
Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) in field
projects of rhe United Nations Special Fund during the
year ended 31 Decelr.rber 1965 are in the revised {orm
prescribed by the United Nations Development Pro-
gramme, subject to certain minor modifications notified
to the secretariat_ of the Programme to which no objec-
u9ns -lvere ratseo.

2. My examination has been carried out in con-
junction with my audit of the Accounts of the Regular
Programme of the Organization. I have also examined
the reports of the Internal Auditor.

AI-loctrror FoR ExEcurrNG AGENcy's ovDRHEAD cosrs
( Statewent I and schedules B awf B.I)

3. As indicatecl in the {ootnote to schedule B, the
Organization has recorded the full allocations {or agency
costs as expended,on projects. The effect nf iflstructions
rssued on zJ I'ehruarv tgbb hv lhe United Nations
Development Programme (UNbP) is, however, that
only the allotments issued in 1965 should be so recorded.

I anr informed that the members of the UNDP secre-
tariat are aware of the position and have themselves
made the adjustments necessary to enable them to
consolidate the figures oI the Food and Agriculture
Organization with those of other agencies.

Expnxorrunr oN cANcELLED pRoJEcrs (scaroure A)
4. As noted on schedule A, three of the projects

listed (namely nos. 3 BOL 017, 6 BUR 194 and 9
BUR 431) rtrere terminated before becoming opera-
tional. Column 9 of the schedule shows that expenditures
totalling $33,687 were incurred from Special Fund
resources on these three projects,

Locar, cosrs MET FRoM Specr,rr- Furql REsouRcES

5. Paragraph 52 of General Assembly Resolution
1?40 (XIII), the Special Fund Finarcial Regulations,
and the agreements between the United Nations Special
Fund and recipient Governments envisage that the local
costs involved in the execution of Special Fund projects
should be borne by local governments and that, in
nornal circumstances, the resources of the Expanded
Programme should be used only to provide items and



l4 General A-se ent y-Twenty-ffEt Se$ion-Alnexe€

services not al€ilable locally. In a few instances in
recent years the Food aud Agriculture Organization
has sought and obtained the approval of the Special
Fund secretariat tor departures from the requirements
of the General Assen.rbly resolution as exceptions to
the general rule. The secretaliat bas, however, upheld
the general principle that local project costs, including,
for exaurple, the cost of local labour and supplies in-
curred by subcontractors, are the responsibility o{ the
recipient Government to be rnet from the counterpart
contribution. It is left to the executing agency to see
that, as far as possible and in agreement with the
recipient Government, this principle is observed in
carrying out individual projects.

6. The Orsanization has informed me tbat the
Admrnrstrator ot t he L niled Nations Deve]opment
Programme now proposes to seek the approval of the
UNDP Governins Council to an amendment to the
Special Fund Financial Regulations which would permit
exceptions to the general principle in abnormal cir-
cumstances.

Ilrsunarcr oF lGI{rcLEs

7. Under the terms of the standard basic asreement
between lhe Special Fund and recipient Governments,
the Government has the primary responsibility for
protecting the Special Fund and its executing agencies
against third party claims except in cases of gross or
wilful negligence. It has, however, been the policy oI
the Special Fund that supplementary col/erage against
residual third party liability should be obtained by
exectlting agencies on a commercial insurance basis,
c'hargeable to the Special Fund allocation. FAO have
therefore, in the past, arranged commercial insurance
of Special Fund vehicles in accordance with this policy.

8. A review of FAO's insurance experience on all
Drosrammes durins the five years 1961-1965 showed
ih"i inrut"nce pre;iums paid amounted to $122,521
against which cliims had bien $902. Since about three-
quarters of the vehicles for which FAO arranges in-
,,,rurr." 

"re 
engaged on Special Fund work, a sub-

stantial part of the premiums would have been charged
to the Special Fund. The Fifteenth Session of the FAO
Finance' Committee, held in May/June 1966, was in-
formed that the insurance premium rate was sub-
stantially reduced in 1965 from $42.60 to $11 per
vel.ricle. Further improvement rvas achieved by the
concession o{ the underwriters of a rebate on renewal
premiums depending on the claims record. FAO has
assured me that the current rate is reasonable on the
commercial market, Nevertheless, the possibility of
a self-insurance plan has been discussed with the
Finance Committee, which advised the Director-General
to continue the oolicv o{ commercial insurance for the
time being and decid'ed to review this matter again in
1967.

Er gratia PAYTTEN'Is, LossES AND wRrrE-oFFS

9. I have examined the er gratia payments, losses
and write-ofis totalling $7,865 which are listed in the
financial report of the Director-General. T have no
comments to make on them.

10. I wish to record my appreciation of the willing
co-oper.ation of the oflicers of the Organization duriug
my auorl.

(Signed) E. G. CoMPtoIq
(Conlptroller and Auditor General, Graat Britain)

Erternql Auditor
30 June 1966



Addendum 2 to agenda itern 78 l5

ANNEX 5

Internatiorwl Atotnic Energy Agencyz status o! lunits dE qa Bl December I96E
(Erpressed. in United States d,ollars)

Balance of allocations and other available {unds at 31 December 1964

Ad.d:
Funds allocated during 1965 . .

Total funds available lor commitments

Ded.uct:
Funds cornmitted during 1965

s99,337

883,200

1,482,537

496,304

986,233

33,342
1,144/81

7286 1,185,409

197,430
1,746

,%4:

Appnovrp :

(-Signed) Upendra GoswAMr
Acting Director General

(Sigzad) Volkmar Hoer
(Presid.ent ol the Court ol Accounts,

Fed.eral Republi,c ol Germany)
Erternal Aud.itor

Unencumbered balance oI allocations and other income at 31 December i965 . . . .

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
IJndrawn allocations
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

Zess.'

Unliquidated commitments
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

Cenrrrrto col..nEcr :

(Signed.'1 Howatd, R. Enr,ron
Directcrr, Diai.sion ol Bud.get and Finance

199,176

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statelnent showing the status of allocations made to the IAEA in connexion with the UnitedNations Special Fund For the period {rom I January to 31 Decimber 1965 has been examined in accordance with
:l:.o']:.1'9_1: ot th.e undersigrred. All the inJormation and explanations have beeu obtcined and this is to certifyflut' as a result ot audit, in the opinion o{ the undersigned, the above statement is correct,



General Asrembly-T$'enty-ffrst Session-Annexeg

Aunox 6

lnternationaX Banh lor F,econstructil.n anil Deoeloptnenti sta,rus ol furds ac at 3I Decenber 1965

(Erpressed. in United States d'ollars)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964

D educt:

|,802,37?

Surrenrlered to the Fund:
Prior year's other income

Total funds available for commitments

Deduct:
Funds commitied during 1965

Unencumbered balance of allocations at 31 December 1965

Add::
Other income :

Interest on Swiss franc bank deposit . . . . .

Unencumbered balance of allocations and other income at 31 Decernber 1%5 .. .

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on ,hand and in transit
Undrawn allocations
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

ltdd:
Fnnds allocated during 1065

11948

Aprrovro:
(Sign ad) Francis R. Poore

Deput! Treasurer

ALDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statelnent showing the status ol funds held b}' International Bank {or Reconstruction and Develop-
ment as executing agcncy o[ Uiited )']ations Developm,eni Programme projects .(formerly, United Nations
Snecial Fund proiecti) ai at Ji December 1965 has bien examined in accordance with the directious ol the nnder-
siined. All oi the information and explanations required have been obtained, and this is to certify that, as a
r"iult of th" audit, subject to the observations in the leport, in the opinion of tbe undersigned the above state-
ment is correct.

t,80?,347

3,688,565

5,490,912

3,944,778

r,5+6,134

1,546,148

1,201,491.
4,533,406

105,616 5,840,513

4,288,300
6,065 4,294,365

(Srgzed) Parcr Werrr.nousB & Co.
by G. Dewey AnNor"o, Jr,, a lartner

t4

April 15, 1966



Addendum 2 to agenda item 7B t7

Irtpntlattoltel Berr< ror REcoNsrRUcrroN ,lwo DeveLopMrNT As ExEcurrNc AGENcy FoR CERTATN IJNTTED
N,rrrot.Is Del'rr,orMElir PRoGRAMMD pRoJEcrs (r'orrnrunrv, Uwnro Neuorvs Sppcr-a.r, FuNo pRoJEcTs) :
REPORT AND COM}IENTS OF INDEPENDENT AIJDITOR ON STATUS OF FUNDS AND INDEFENDENT AUDITOR'S
oprNroN FoR Tr{E vEAR rlnm 31 DecnMsnn 1965

1. The accounts and records of the International Bank lor Reconstruction and Development as executing
agency Ior the United Nations Development Programme are maintained, and the financial statement is presented,
in terms ol United Srates dollars

As executinq agency for the Development Programme the Bank translates currencies other than United States
dollars into Uniied-sraies dollars at the exchangE rates used l-ry the Development Programme u'hen making
remittances to the Bank.

2. Tbe statement o{ the status of funds has been prepared in accordance with the format prescribed by the
United Nations Development Programme.. The following- ta6le summarizes briefly additional info nation relating
to commitn)enls Iiquidated or unliquidated.

Erlressed irL U*ted Stares d.ollars
Unliquidated cornaitments at January l, 1965 ... 2,357,175
Commitments made during 1965 ............... 3,W,7?8

1-ass.'

-Adjustment o{ amoults reported as conmitments in prim years
resulting from changes in estjmates oI amounts required to com-
plete projects 55,ooo 3,944,778

6301,953
2,013,953Cohmitmcnts liquidated by disbrirsemmts in 1965 ........ ... ..

Unliquidated commitments at December 31, 1965 relating to:
Commitments existing at January l, 1965 . ....
Conmitments made during 1965 . . . .

746,527

3,541,773 4,288,300

The Bank reports as unliquitlated commitments only those amounts for which, as executing agency for the Devel-
opment Programme, it has entered into contracts Ior receipt of goods or services or for which the Government
receiving assistance from the Development Programme has entered into such contracts. The amounts reported for
such commitments, in many instances, are estimates of amounts expected to be billed by consulting fiims based
on pel di'ern rates specified in contracts. Also the Bank reports as unencumbered balance oI allocations amounts
{or rvhich no such commitments have been made.

April 15, 1966
(Sigred) Pnrcr WarERHousE & Co.
by G. Dewey AuoL4 Ir., z pqrtner



18 Genersl Assenrbly-Twenly.fi rst Seesion-Annex€.

ANwBn Z (c)

lnternatiorral Cioil Aoiation Orgattization: Etatus o! lundt as at 37 December 1965

(Etpressed in United States dollars)

Balance of allocations and other available {unds at 31 December 1964 . . . . .... ..
Ded,uct:

Surrendered to the fund:
Prior year's other income

Ad,d:
Funds allocated duriug 1965

Total funds available for commitments

D ed.uct:
Funds committed during 1965

Ijnencumbered balance of allocations at 31 December 1%5 . . . . . .

Add:
Other income :

X4iscellaneous income and exchange adjustments

Ijnencur.nbered balance of allocations and other income at 31 December 1965

Represented by:
Cash at bank, on hand and in transit
Undrawn allocations ...
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

Less:
Unliquidated cornmitments .....
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

Contrrreo coRRECT i

(Signed) G. van Grmpn
Chiet, Finance Branch

6,073,400

(s6)

6,073,456

(44,854)

6,0n,602

1,557,762

4,470,840

4,474.096

167,365
5,3s8,638

93,215 5,619,218

947,676
r97,446 1,145,722

y!'@6

Appnol'Bo :

(Signed) B. T. Twrcr
Secretary-GeneraI

(Signed) A, M. HENDERSoN

(Audi.tor General of Canada)
Esternal Auditor

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showine the status of funds from allocations made to the International Civil Aviation
Organization in connexion with -the United Nations Special Fund Projects for the year ended 31 Decembet
1965, has been examined. All the infornration and explanations required have been obtained and I certify that,
in my opinion, the above statement and the related schedule ol Special Fund Projects are correct.



Addendum 2 to ascrda iterr ?B

ANNU< 7 (D)

Intcrnational Cinil Aoiation Organization: sto,tus ol lunils trotn Gooernmcnas' counterpart cantributi,ons
in cash as et 37 Decetnber 7965

(Erfressed in Uni,ted Stotes dollars)

Balance of available funds at 31 Decenrber 1964

Ad,d:
Income :

142,89

during 1965 . . 14,500
3,015 17,515

Contributions received
X{iscellaneous income

Deduct:
Cash disbursenents during 1965

Balance of available {unds at 31 Decenber 1965 ..

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit

1-ess.

Arcounts payable and sundry creclit balances . .

Cptrrrreo coRREc't':

(,9igned'1 G. van Grr-oon
C ltieJ, F i.nanc e B ranck

160,404

70,970

_8r,41

92,433

? ooo

9434

Appnovnp :

(Si,gned) B. T. Twrcr
Secretary-Ganeral

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

J'he above statenent showing the status o{ funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributions to the
International Civil Aviation Organization in connexion with the United Nations Special Fund Projects {or the year
ended 31 December 1965, has been examined. All the information and explanations required have been obtained
and I certi{y that, in my opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) A. M. Hnr+nrnsoN
(Aud.itor General oJ Canada)

Erternal Aud,itor

Rspont on rHE ExTERNAL Aunrron ro rsr Gnuen.qr- Assrlrsr-y oN TlrE AUDrr or. TIrE AccouNTS RESpEcTTNG
THE srATUs oF FUNDS oF TrrE INTERNArlorar- Cryrr, Avranrorr Orc,,lwrzerrou RELATTNG ,ro rHE IJNTTED
N.lrrorvs Sprcrar- Fur.rn non rrrE vEAR BNpsp 31 DDcErreEn 1965

1. The accounts respecting the Status of Funds o{ the International Civil Aviation Organization relating to the
Unitecl Nations Special Fund for the year ended 31 December 1965 have been examined and this report is made
in accordance 'vv.ith the Financial Regulations o{ the Special Fund.

2. Statements I and II submitted by the Secretart'-General showing the status of funds as at 31 December
1955, prepared in the forms required by the Nlanaging Director of the Special Fund, have been examined and
have 6een certified as being in-accordance with thi iccounts maintained by the Organization and being, in my
opinion, correct.

3. All the information and explanations recluired were readilv provided to my officers, and the audit was
facilitated by the co-operation extendld by officerj of the secretariati for which I am'pleased to record my appre-
clatl0n.

(Si,gned) A. M. Hnronxson
(Atditor Cenerol, ol Canada)

E emal Auditor29 March 1966



General Assembly-Twenly-firrt S€€€ion-Annexes

Axlrnx 8

International Labour Organisarion: status ol lunils as aa 37 December 7965

(Etgressed. in United Statet dollors)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964

Dedact:

Surrendered to the Fund:
Prior year's other income

Ad,d:

Funds allocated during 1965

Total lunds arailable lor commitments

D edxtct:

l-unds commitred during 1965

Ijnencunrbered baiance of allocations at 31 December 1965 ....

Ad,d.:

Other income :

lliscellaneous income and exchange adjustments

Ijnencurabered balance of allocations and other income at 31 December 1965 . . . .

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
IJndrarvn allocations ........
Accouuts receivable and sftrdry debit balances

Less:

Unliquidared commitments
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

Cpnrtnrrp coRREcr:
(Signed) P, N[. C. DoNev

ChieJ oJ the Budget and Control Branch

t3,091,727

(1,544)

13,093,271

9,308,354

22,401,625

8,747,273

14 ?q4 4<)

(7,7e6)

1:14tr.556

r,343,569
18,719,225

131,078 20,193,872

5,872,506
74,810 5,947,316

1:'r#E

Atpnovro :

(Signed) E. J. RrcEEs,
Treasurer ond Fi.nancial Comptroller

for the Director-General,
International, Labour O ffce

AUDI'I CERTIFICATE

The above accounts have been examined in accordance with my instructions. I have obtained all the informa-
tion and explanations that I have required and I certifn as a result o{ this audit, tbat in my opinion the above
accounts afe coffect.

(Signed) Ur'o Bnursroc
Audi,tor



Addendum 2 to acelda itcm ?B

Repor.r ou rEE Ar,rDrr RELATTNG To rEE opERATToNS oF THE INTERNATToNAL LABouR Onclr.rrsarrou uNDER TIIE
Ulrrrco Nlrrors Sprcrar- Fm.m

1. My examination oI the accounts relating to the
operations of the International Labouf Organisation
under the United Nations Soecial Fund for 1965 has
been carried out in the same wav as mv audit of the
accounls for the regular budget of the Oiganisation.

2. As at 31 December 1965 the status of the oro-
gramme was as follows:

(i) Projects approved ,.......... 56
(ii) Plans of operation signed .. 52
(iii) Authorizations to comm€nce operations . . . 51
3. Funds allocated for the pfojects mentioned in

paragraph 2, including balances of earmarkings carried
over from prior years, amounted to $44,488,654. O{ this
total $30,241,503 were obligated and of that amount
$5,879,706 were unliquidated obligations relating to
commitments representing balances to be settled up to
the end of contracts,

4. The Property Survey Board, established to ex-
amine cases of losses or damage during 1965, has

recommended appropriate action to be taken ifl t.to
different cases of such losses. In one case the Board
noted that it was not necessary to reDlace the lost
equifment; I am satisfied rvith'the recommendations
of ihe Board. As to the loss of a millivoltmeter valued
at $58 it may be mentioned that the ILO Field Office
had reported that the consignment had been received
complere and in good order already in 1962, whereas
it subsequently came to light that one ciLse out of slr
had not been received at that time and that the time
Ior claiming for the loss against the insurance company
had expired.

5. I have no observations to make and I record my
aooreciation of the assistance of the officials oJ the
Orsanisation.

(Signed) Uno BRUNSKoc

Auditor
Geneva, 11 March 1966



General Assembly-Tw€nty.first Session-Annexe€

Arywnx 9

Interrwtiarwl Telecornmunication Union: sta,tuE ol lunilc as at 37 Detember 1965

(E*fressed, in United S,tates dollurs)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964

D ed.u,ct:

Surrendered to the Fund :

Pr-ior year's orher income

Ad,d.:
Frrnds ailocated during 1915

Total funds available for commitments

D ed,uct:
Funds commirted during 1965

Unencumbered balance of allocations at 31 December 1965 . . . .

Add:
Other incone:

Miscellaneous inconte and exchange adjustments

Unencumbered balance of allocations and other income at 3l December 1965 .. ..

Represented by :

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit 385,772.m
Undrawn allocations ...... 8,141,539.52
Accorrnts receivable and sundry debit balances 23,319.27

4,931,487.74

(3s6.08)

4,93r,843.82

4,362,875.ffi

9,?94,718.8?

2,736,332.23

6,558,386.59

2,961.79

6561,348.38

8,550,580.99

| ,911 ,225 .27
78,007.34 r,989,232.61

Crnrrprrn coRREcr :

(.llgaed) R. C. Cnerer.arr,r
Chi,eJ of the Finance Division

qqI48e
Aprnovrp :

(Si,gned.) M. B. S.qnwere
S ecretary-G eneral

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

I have examined the boo'ks and accounts of the fnternational Telecommunication Union, and I hereby certify
hat the above is a true extract there{rom and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct.

(Stlgaed) Ch. Pocror,r
Chief oJ Section, Federal Autlit

Depatt ne .t ol the SzaLss

C onled eration
ErterndJ Auditor



Addendun 2 ro agenda itern 78

Reponr orq rIrE sTATEMENT, As AT 31 DocrnsBn 1965, or rurns ALL9CATED To rHE INTERNATToNAL TELECoM-
MUNTCATToN UNrol ar Gnxeve ry rsr ljurmo NATToNS SpecrAr, FuNo

1. The International Telecommunication Union (ITU) at Geneva, as an executing agency of United Nations
Special Fund projects, keeps its accounts in United State; dollars, and the statement of fundl is also prepared in
that cuffengr.

_ - 
2. We conducted a spot audit of operations during 1965 and of the statement of funds, following which, on

25 March 1966, we signed the prescribed certificate oI audit of the Statement of funds as it 3t DecEmber 1965.
3. A summary of the audited operations follows:

Ii nhe.l Stdres .lotlo/s

Balance of allocations and other available {unds at the end of the preceding
frnancial year 4,931,487.74

Ad.d:
Allocations during current year . . . .. 4,362,875.00

Sus-rot-{L 9,n4,362,74

4, No comments are necessary colrcerning the statement of funds allocated to the International Telecommu-
nication Union at Geneva by the United Nations Special Fund.

(Sigzed) Ch. PocnoN
Chi.eJ oJ Secti,on, Fed,e.ral Audit Department

of the Szuiss Conlederation
Berne, 30 March 1966 Ertenal Auditor



24 General Assembly-Twenty-ffrst Segeion-Annexee

ANnnx 10 (o)

United Naaionl Eilucationdl, Scientific mtil Cullural Organization: sro.tr.i'E ol lunds os u
37 De+ember 7965

(Erpressed, i.n Uni.ted States d.ollars)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964 .... .. .. . .

Deduct:
Surrendered to the Fund:

Prior year's other incorne . . .

Add:
Iunds allocated during 1965

Total lunds available for commitments

Deduct:
Funds committed during )965

Unencumbered balance of allocations at 31 Decelnber 1965 .. . . . .

Add:
Otber income :

Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments

Unencumbered balance oI allocations and other income at 31 December 1965 . . . .

Represented by:
Cash at ba.nks, on hand and in transit
Undrawn allocarions .......
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

Less:
Unliquidared commitnrenrs
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

CrxrcrrrEp coRREcr:
(Signed) R. H.rnren-Surrrr

Cotnftrollet

1,r02]21
38,560,763

183,096

10,396,525
825,005

34,514,868

(4,1s 1)

34,519,019

8,074,66r

42,593,680

13,%8,970

'28,624,7r0

290

28,625,000

39,846,580

1r,221,580

?,asw
Arrnovou :

(Sigzad) Ren6 \farrnu
Dir e ct or -G meval

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement has beeu examined in accordance with my directiols, I have obtair.red all tl.re in-
fol'rnation and explanations that I have required, and I certi{y, as a result of the arrdit, that, in rny opinion.
the aboYe statement is corfect.

(Signed) E. G. CouProlr
:om|troller d d Auditor General, Cres.t Britai,n)

Erternal Auditor



Addondun 2 to agenda lten ?8

AnNrx 10 (b)

Uninl Na/.ions Eilucatiotrorlo Scientifi util Cukural Orgdnizariau staaus ol lundt ltom Cooernnrentst
cour.terpar, contributians in cash as at 37 Deccmber 7965

(Etpressed in United Statts dollars)

Ded.utt:
Cash disbursements during 1965

Balance oi available funds at 31 December 1965

Represented by :

Accounts receivable aud sundry debit balances

Crnrrrrro coRREcr:

(Si,gned,) R. HARPER-SMrrE
C ottxflToller

24 June 19f6

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement has been examined in accordance with my directions. I have obtained all the information
and explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion, the above
statemeDt is correct.

(Signed) E. G. Coumow
(Comptroller and Aud'itor Generql, Great Britain)

Ehtenal Auditor

Rtronr or rrrE ExTERNAL AuDrroR oN TEE sTATEMENTS sEowrNG As AT 31 DEcEMBER 1965:
(1) Trrr srATUs oF FUNDS ALLoCATED To rEE IJNTTED Narrolts EouclrroNAr,, ScrENTrFrc AND CuLTURAL OR-

GANTZATToN sy rne IJNTTED NATToNS Sercr,rr, FuNo;
(2) Trrn srATUs oF FUNDS FRoM GovBnNMeNrs' couNTERpART coNTRrBUTroNs rN cASrJ To Srecrar- Fum

PROJECTS

l. The statements and the related schedules are in the revised form orescribed bv the United Nations De-
velopment Programme ( Special Fund).

2. My examination has been carried out in conjunction with my audit of the accounts of the regular pro-
gramme of the Organization, and the reports oI the Internal Auditor have been made available to me. I have
no observations to make upon the statements,

3. I have examined the circumstances in which the e.r gratia payment of $I,000, mentioned in paragraph 1?
of the financial report oI the Director-General, was made and i have n; commenis to make upon it.

..4. I wish to record nly appreciation oI the willing co-operation of the officers of the Organization during my
auolt.

(Signed) E. G. CoMpror.r
(C o'rnptroller and Audi.tor G eneral, Cleat Britoin)

101,956

19,u7

82,t@

82,109

APPRoVED:

(Sigzad) Ren6 Marrnu
Director-General

Erternal Aud,itor



General Agsembly-Twenty-ffrst Sea6im-Auexe.

Anxnx 1l (o)

Worlil Heokh Organisation: status ol lunde at at i)7 December 7965

(Egressed in United States d.ollrys)

Balance ol allocations and other available funds at 31 December lry ............
Ad.d,:

Funds allocated during 1965

Total funds available for commitments

Deduct:
Funds committed during 1965

Unencumbered balance of allocations and other income at 31 December 1965 . -..

2,147,m6
6r,783

557,150

r,762,050

2,3r9,2N

r,273,442

lgys8

?,208,989

Represented by :

Undrawn allocations
Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

Less:
Unliquidated commihaents
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

CrnrmtBo coRREcr:

(Signed) Ted L. Snrrq
Chief, Fi,nance

1,070,90?
o? 1?o 1,163,?31

stlP
Aprnovol :

(Srgzed) Eric ReNr-uno
Director, Budget and Fino,nce

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above accounts have been examined in accordance rrith mv instructions. I have t'btained all the informa-
tion and _explanations that I have required, and I certiiy, as a resdlt of the audit, that in my opinion the above
account 15 correct.

(Signed) Uno Bturvsr<oc
Erternal Auditor



Addendu.n 2 to agenda iren ?8

ArNnx 11 (b)

Vothl Heahh Organizatian: *anu o! lunils ltom Gooernmente' counteryror, contrlbutinna ln cash
aE at 37 Decenber 1965

(Erpressed, ia Uniteil, S,tates d,ollars)

Ad,rl:
Income :

Contributions received during L965 . . ..

Ded,uct:
Cash disbursements during 1965 .. . .

Balance of available funds at 31 December 1965 . . . .

Represented by :

Accounts receivable and sundry debit balances

148,469

148,469

50,309

_Tlt

_T{9
Alpnover :

(Sig n ed,) Eric Ru.rr,urm
Director, Budget and Finance

(Si.gned,) Uno BRUNSKoc
Etternal, Aaditor

CtnrlrrBn coRREcr:
(Signed) 'ted L. Surru

ChieJ, Finance

Geneva, 28 Februarv 19!b

AUDIT CE]RTIFICATE

The above accounts have been examined in accordance with my instructions. I have obtained all the informa-
tion and.explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a .esrilt of the audit, that in my opinion the above
account is corr€ct.

(Signed) Uno BRUNsKoc
Ertenal Audi,tor

Rsponr oN TrrE AuDrr RELATTNG To rlIE o?ERATToNS oF THE Wonr-n Helr-rrr ORGANTZATToN UNDER TIrE
UNrreo Nlrrorqs Srrcrar, Furn

1. The audit of the transactions ofthe World Health Organization under the United Nations Special Fund has
been.carried. out in the same way as that under the regulaibudget and taking account of the pr'ocedures of the
)Decral "t, und.

2. My audit has not given rise to any special observations.



General Aesembly-Twenly-drst S*gion-ADnexe€

Anrqrx 12

Worlil Dleteorological O"ganiration: statuE ol lunila as at 37

( Erpressed, in United, States dolbrs)

Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1964:
Per 1964 WMO statement
Transferred from United Nations .

December 7965

1,r 12,834
72r 1,11&5ss

Deduct:

Surrendered to the Fund;
Prior year's other income

Less:
Unliquidated commitments
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .

82,775
|,770,471

18,DI

436,224
62,763

1,r 18,554

r,t46,020

2,264,574

892,145

L,372,4n

1,372,5s0

1,87r,537

ltL

CnnT rrtBr coRREcr :

( Sienedl E. H. Coox
Chiel, B dgel ond Finance Section

498,987

|,372,550

Alrnovnn :

(Si.gned) D. A. Davrss
Secretary-Gmeral

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The attached statement I has been examined in accordance with my directions. I have obtained all the in-
formation and explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion,
the attached statement is correct.

(Signed) E. G. Corrprow
(Cotaptroller and Auditor Generol, Great Bri'toin)

E*ernal Auditor



Addendurn 2 to agends it€rn ?B 29

(1)

(2)

RrBonr or rrrE EXTERNAL AUDrroR oN TrrE sTATEMENTS srrowrlic As AT 31 DEcEMBrx. 1fti5:
TrrB sr.ttus oF FUNDS ALLocATFt ro rEE WoRr! Mereonoloclc-qr, Onclt*rzalrolt BY TrrE UNTTED N'rtroxs
Sppcrar, Fur.ro;

TrlE srATUs oF FUNDS ron GovnnlrMsNrs' couNtERpART cAsr{ coNTRTBUTToNS To SPEcTAL FUND 
"RoJEcrs

Organization and the Uniied Nations in resPect of
these projects.

Egureurwr TNVENToRTES

4. Instructions for the compilation and checking of
inventories o{ equipment issued to Special Fund projects
under the Organization's control had not been issued
by 3l December 1965 and consequently inYentory checks
were nor carried out for all projects during the year.
I have been informed by the Organization, howwer,
that these instructions havc norv been issued'

5. I wish to record my appreciation of the willing
co-operation of the officers of the Organization during
my audit.

(Signed) E. G. CotrtProv
(Comptroller and. Aud'itor General, Great Britain)

Erternal Auditor
7 lune 1966

(JENERAL

1. The statements and the related schedules are in
the revised form prescribed by the United Nations
Development Programrne,

2. X{y examination has been carried out in conjunc-
tion with my audit of the accounts of the World Mete-
orological Organization.

3. As stated in my last report, the World Meteoro-
logical Organization took over from the United Nations,
with effect from 1 October 1964, responsibility for
administering certain Special Fund projects, and the
statements of account as at 31 December 1964 accord-
inelv inclrrded the balances of allocations and allotments
tinsferred by the Urited Nations in respect of those
projects. During 1965 the United Nations transferred
the allocations, commitments and expenditures relevant
to the period during which it had administered the
projects, for incorporation into the Organization's ac-
counrs. Schedules B. E and F accordingty reflect the
transactions incurred by both the World Meteorological

Printed in U,S.A. 27163-November l96G-4,150




